(1) Any person 
who violates the provisions of sections 67-6603, 67-6604, 67-6606 through 
67-6614A, 67-6624, 67-6627 or 67-6628, Idaho Code, shall be liable for a 
civil fine not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars ($250) if an individual, 
and not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) if a person 
other than an individual. The burden of proof for such civil liability shall be 
met by showing a preponderance of the evidence.

(2)	 Any person who violates section 67-6605, Idaho Code, and any 
person who knowingly and willfully violates sections 67-6603 through